Decision No. 24887

BZFORE TEE RAILRCAD CQOISSION OF THX STATE OF CALIFCRNIL.

In the Metter of the Invesvigatioz
on the Commission's owa motion into
the gsccounting methods and practices,
annual reporss, rotes, ruleu, regula-
tions, practlices, contr cts, operg=
tions, etc.,, of HARRY S. *AY\g, OpPeI= Cese No. 3219.
ating, under the name and style of
PACIFIC MOTOR EXPRESS, a common cor-
rier srucking service between pointe
in the State of Californiz.
arry S. Payre, in propris persore.

STEVENOT, COMISSIONER.
92LIXNIQ

Crder to show cause herein wes issued by this Commission
on Merch 14, 1932, directing the respondent Harry S. Payre to
appear and show cause why his operating rights for the trenspor-
tation of proverty should not be revoked Ifor alleged violation
of Generzl Order No. S4 relating to the collection and transmission
of C.0.D. moneys in connection with his operations, verticulerly,
and such other rates, rules, regulstions, prectices, contracts,
etc., in connection with his operations.

Herry S. Payne, respondent hereizn, operates Ifreight
service by truck under cextificate froam this Commission, between
Los Angeles and various points, particularly to Corona and
points intermediate to Elsinore, by two routes.

Public hearings herein were held at Los Angeles on
Mey 18 and 26, the metter was duly suimitied end is now ready

for declision.

The inquiry et the heerings and all the testinony related

only to the violation of General Ordexr No.84, which oxrder provides
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in pert as follows:
"IT IS EEREBY ORDERED thet each automotive

*transportvation company*® as deflned in the Auto

Stege enéd Truck Transporitation Act, and each
*passenger stage corperation' as defined in the
Public Utilities Act, hendling C.C.D. shipments
shall, immedistely upon c¢ollection ol any and
all morneys, end ia no event later than ten (10)
deys after delivery to the consigree, unless
consignor instructs ctherwise, remit to the
consignor all moneys collected dy 1t on such
shipment.” .

. Theodore Stein, an esuditor attached to the Commission's
staf?, testified as %0 en exemination he made of respondent's dooks
and accounts on Maxch 5, 1932, covering the period between Janu-
ary 1, ;931, and March 1, 1932, of C.Q.D. accounts. Tabuletions
o2 ris investigation were introduced in evidence and marked
Zxhibite Nos. 2 arnd 3. In the first exhidit, the accounts show
t2et during the period of the fourteen months indicated respondent
collected frox shippers, for their berefit, C.0.L. amounts ag-
gregating £13,488.09. The exhibit shows, of this total sum
$3,595.25, or 26.65%, was peld to the proper beneficlaries witkizn
ten days after its receipt by respondent; that $4,796.05, or 35.56%,
was pald efter ter (10) deys and less than one month; that
§3,742.38, or 27.45%, was peld efter one month end belfore six
months. On the date of exeminaotion, M. Stein's tabulation dis-
closed that respondent still owed $1,352.91, or 10.03%, of ell
his collections, %o coasigrors whom he should have peid, under
the rule, within the tea-day pericd.

mxnidit Noe. 3 iz an analysis of the same business
by shippers, indicating thet respondent herein had retained leaxge
smounts duc consignors, and that epparently the unpeld odligetlions

for such dusiness ran beitween $1,000 znd 31,500 at all times dur-

ing the entire period.




Respondent admitted in general, the escecuwracy of the
exhidits and only questioneé two items involving $16.20, which
he seld were not due frcar him to anyone. =IZliminating these
items, the smount Fourd to bde due to consignors, under the rule,
beyond the limit fixed in the Generzal Order, exceeded $1,300.00.
Rospondent, in his testimony, did not assert that ery shipper
at any time had given aim auvthority to retain collections in
excess of the ten day perlod.

it the Tinsl hearing, recmondent stated thet ell of the
obligavions have been peid; thet ro new ones existed, that he
hed alsered his bookxkeeping methods and hed esteblished 2 separcte
bank account for C.C.D. moneys where oll collectiorns would de
placed zné all remittances drawa against within the period fixed
by tac rule. IZe stated that now rcmitiances were mede withio
two to three deys efter *the recelpt of the money.

In connection with his bookkeeping, it was disclosed
that respondent nad heretofore deposited all collections in his
cash account and hodé Lssued his usueal checks sgzinst thet account;

that his bdookkeeper promptly drew the checks, charged them 10

the cash account and turned the checks over to respondent ror
signature; thet 1% wes respondentts prectice to send the checks
co &rocwn et & leter dete, 1T at alli. Tke palpable purpose ol
such Yookkeoping was to make a record for examination by auditers

of the Tormission waich would orize facie show that all such

accounts hud been prompily remitted es required by General

Crder Wo. 84. The fact appesrs, nowever, that suck was not the
cese, and that the checks so credited on vhe books es emounts peid
wore not real 1y peid, sometimes for weeks, sometimes for montls,

.ond sametimes not &t all.
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To typlfy the general lLoxity shown by respondent in
handling this cheracter ol dbusiness, Tudor Potteries, Inc., oFf
Los Angeles, made shipments C.0.D. cpgresating £481.51 duding
193L. Of this emount £217.33 reprecented shipments ¢ Robexrt
Perks of Coronc, beilween September 1 end Seytember 12, inclusive,
all of which charges werc borre snd reald by Mr. Parks upon re-

eipt of the shipment. Of this amount, respondent paid om
Februvery 15, 1932, $69.93. The balance, $147.40, was mot paisd
by resypondent to Tudor Potteries, Ine., until lferch 5, 1932, and
then only after repeated demands upon resyondent and ccmplain.
%0 this Commission by the coasignor.

any other sccounts were handled in = similar ﬁannef,,
and the result of such handling on the peart' of recrondeat was
thet he hed irn his cesh zccount durlng the entire period, in
excess of $1,000 of consignors' money.

The Genergsl Order edopted by the Cormicsion was intendod
Yo protect shiprners from diletory carriers in the umatier ¢F re-
mittances of monoy collected. IZack carrier who asswres the ob-
ligation of collecting charges on shipments is performing a
transportal vice for which he is suthorized »y this Cone-
mission To charge raves zecording so the emount ol the ¢collection.
It ic the &uty of every carrier, when he receives a shipment for
C.0.2. delivery, elther to return the money or the shipment ¥
the consignor, unless he is previded witk other imnstructions
in writing frcm the consignor.

Tiolation of Genersl Order No. 84 cannot he cauntenanced
Wy this Commission, beczuse in easch instenceo the esrrier tecomes
an agent ond trustee for thne benelit of both the comsignor and
consignee and the benefits of suck service must de unerring and
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In the instent preceeding, we find that the condvet ard

methods of respondent merit the most serious condeznation.
respondent indulged in dractices, as he cald, he knew others

were following, is no c¢xcuse. Rowever, respondent dld reedily
recognize vhc serious c¢eperture Trom ethical methods which were
found in his recerds, cnd promptly peid ell the indebledness
end now mives assurance tzat in the future ncither this Come-
migsior nor eny consignoxr con heve cause fqr complaint of lack
of obedience to GCeneral Order No.84.

Respondent heretofere hes not been the odject of =ny
serious complaint &s to his service, rctes or dealings, in
the tor vears in wiich ne has been a certificated currier.

4 45 our belief that more will bYe gained dy not revoxing

his certificate, beczuse of the fact thet he 1s long ecteblished, and
thoroughly familier with the n the pudolic he has beeol
serving. I repose SOme confidence iz his pronise to live up to
ne strict letter of nis dusy in the fuvure. In view of thails
T recamuend thet the proceeding herein de dismissed, with the
admonition, however, +het respondent’s C.Q.T. business will be

subject to check at intervels, 1o reassure the Ccxmiscsion that

respondent's promises are being kept and for tne furiher pur-

pose of plecing him, as well es all other ¢arriers, on notice

thet infractions of this oxder in the future will be regarded

az sufficient cause %o revoke operating rights.

() R

IT IS EIRTEY ORDERTD thet the oxdexr herein directed
against Harry S. Poyne, operating under the name of Pacific

Motor Zxpress and citing him to show czuse why his certificate
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should not be revoked for violation of Gencral Order No. 84,
be, and the same heredy ic, dicmisced.

The foresoing Opinionm and order are hereby approvel
and ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Railroed

Commission of the State of Celifornis. Z%/
Dated ot Scn Francisco, Czlifcernia, this ;ZUE—'da

of June, 1932.

Cédewure,
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96mm;suioqers.




